Gratification Sex can be charged or charged with Article 5 jo. 

Article 12 letter a and letter b Law No. 20 of 2001 on 

Amendment to Law no. 31 of 1999 on the Eradication of 

Corruption (Corruption Law) namely a fine of at least Rp 

50,000,000.00 (fifty million rupiah) and a maximum of Rp 

250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty million rupiah). 

stipulates the sanction provisions of the grantor and receiver 

of the gratuities but does not yet contain the provisions of 

sanctions against the female perpetrators of their services. In 

the sense of need to apply legal sanctions for women